A correcting entry has been recorded in these financial statements, as a prior year adjustment to eliminate these entries from the 2019
balance sheet and income statement with a corresponding increase in exceptional costs in 2019 of £623,000 and associated translation
reserve impact of £66,000.

Furthermore there was the reversal of an adjustment on intercompany sales which had been made in 2019 in error. The goods had been
sold externally by the year end. The adjustment impacts cost of sales (£278,000), general and administrative expenses (£88,000) and
inventory (£366,000).

In addition, as required under IFRS the financial statements have been restated to present the assets, liabilities and net income from
discontinued operations associated with the planned and ongoing sale of 3D business unit as single lines in the comparative period, which
is consistent with the current year presentation (further information and other required disclosures can be found in note 11).

The following tables summarise the impact of the prior year restatement on the financial statements of the Group for year ended 31
December 2019:

Consolidated income statement Note

As reported
2019

£’000

Untaxed
reserve

£’000
Inventory

£’000
3D

£’000

Restated
2019

£’000

Revenue 49,397 – – (18) 49,379
Cost of sales (37,435) – 277 69 (37,089)

Gross profit 11,962 – 277 51 12,290
Research and development expenses (3,502) – – 421 (3,081)
Research and development expenditure credit 260 – – (231) 29
Sales and marketing expenses (8,410) – – 306 (8,104)
General and administrative expenses (8,689) – 89 882 (7,718)
Impairment losses on financial assets (2,715) – – – (2,715)
Restructuring costs (896)  (623) – – (1,519)
Gain on derivative liabilities 22 106 – – (193) (87)

Operating loss (11,884) (623) 366 1,236 (10,905)
Investment income 10 103 – – (38) 65
Finance costs for leases 18 (110) – – 13 (97)

(Loss) / profit before tax (11,891) (623) 366 1,211 (10,937)
Income tax (expense) / credit 12 (3,501) – – 4 (3,497)

(Loss) / profit for the year from continuing operations (15,392) (623) 366 1,215 (14,434)
Loss for the year from discontinued operations (56,082) – – (1,215) (57,297)

(Loss) / profit for the year (71,474) (623) 366 – (71,731)

Attributable to (Restated):
Owners of the Company (71,051) (623) 366 – (71,308)
Non-controlling interests (423) – – – (423)

(71,474) (623) 366 – (71,731)

Earnings per share from continuing operations (Restated)
Basic (19.4p) (0.8p) 0.5p 1.0p (18.7p)
Diluted (19.4p) (0.8p) 0.5p 1.0p (18.7p)

Financial Statements 157 Xaar plc Annual Report and Financial Statements 2020

36. Prior period restatement (cont.)

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income

31-Dec-19
as previously

reported
£’000

Untaxed reserve
£’000

Inventory
£’000

31-Dec-19
restated

£’000

Loss for the year (71,474) (623) 366 (71,731)

Exchange differences on retranslation of net investment (192) (66) – (258)

Other comprehensive (loss) / income for the year (192) (66) – (258)

Total comprehensive income for the year (71,666) (689) 366 (71,989)

Attributable to (Restated):
Owners of the Company (71,208) (689) 366 (71,531)
Non-controlling interests (458) – – (458)

(71,666) (689) 366 (71,989)

Consolidated statement of financial position

31-Dec-19
as previously

reported
£’000

Untaxed reserve
£’000

Inventory
£’000

31-Dec-19
restated

£’000

Current assets
Inventories 16,164 – 366 16,530

Total assets 87,858 – 366 88,224
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables  (7,284)  (689) –  (7,973)

Total liabilities (17,198)  (689) –  (17,887)

Net assets 70,660  (689) 366 70,337

Equity
Translation reserve 660  (66) – 594
Retained earnings 7,855  (623) 366 7,598

Total equity 70,660  (689) 366 70,337

37. Non-adjusting post balance sheet event – 3D Call Option
In the year ended 31 December 2020, the Company invested approximately £7.0 million cash in Xaar 3D. Due to delays caused by the
impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on the development of Xaar 3D products, the Directors believe there was a risk that the Xaar 3D
programme may take longer than anticipated when it entered into the original Call Option with Stratasys, and subsequently the Company
would be required to commit additional funds to Xaar 3D. With further investment anticipated, the Xaar Board has considered all options
for the future financing and ownership structure of Xaar 3D, and accordingly has held detailed discussions to sell the remaining stake